
AMENDMENT  

GRANT PROJECT ORDINANCE FOR THE TOWN OF CARRBORO AMERICAN 

RECOVERY PLAN ACT (ARPA) OF 2021: CORONAVIRUS STATE AND LOCAL 

FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS 

Ordinance No:    /FY23-24 

WHEREAS, the Town Council on October 11, 2022, adopted Grant Project Ordinance No.4 / FY 

22-23 for the American Rescue Plan Act of 2021/Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery 

Funds (ARP/CSLFRF); and 

WHEREAS the use of ARP/SLFRF funds is subject to the provisions of the federal Uniform Grant 

Guidance, 2 CFR Part 200 (UG); and 

WHEREAS, the Town Council has adopted certain policies and procedures required to comply 

with the Uniform Guidance, U. S. Treasury rules and directives, and other federal rules and 

regulations; and 

WHEREAS the Grant Project Ordinance allocated amounts to certain projects; and, 

 

WHEREAS the Town Council finds it necessary and appropriate to modify the allocation of grant 

funding. 

 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Carrboro Town Council that: 

Section 1.  The following ARPA Grant Project Ordinance appropriations are modified as 

follows: 

Project/Activity 
Current ARPA 

Appropriation 

Change 

Increase/(Decrease) 

New ARPA 

Appropriation 

Economic Development    

   Small Business Grants II  $150,000  ($150,000) $0 

Information Technology    

   Broadband Consultant for Internet Access                                                                                                                                

to Affordable Housing $ 250,000 ($250,000) $0 

Public Works    

   Pave Fitch Lumber Parking Lot  $40,000   ($40,000)  $0 

   Pave Butler Parking Lot  $10,000   ($10,000)  $0 

General Administration    

Orange County Veteran Memorial Phase III 

(Paid out of General Funds 2022-23) 
 $10,000  

($10,000) $0 



Housing and Community Services    

   Emergency Housing Assistance $259,680 ($259,680) $0 

   OWASA Water Bill Debt   $29,433 ($29,433) $0 

   Affordable Housing Units $1,000,000  $600,000 $1,600,000 

Racial & Equity     

Carrboro Family Financial Assistance 

Program $24,991 $149,113 $174,104 

Recreation, Parks & Cultural 
 

  
 

Recreation Facilities Maintenance & Repair  $100,000  $145,000 $245,000 

Horseshoe Pits - Anderson Park  $114,400  ($114,400) $0 

Baldwin Park Renovation  $227,000  
 

$227,000 

Artist Support - 2 Murals  $24,000  $650 $24,650 

   Music Festival Performer Honoraria FY 

2023-24 (Paid out of TDA)  $31,250  ($31,250) $0 

  

Section 2.  ARP/CSLFRF funds shall only be used for eligible activities as specified in U. S. 

Treasury rules and directives. 

Section 3.  The use of ARP/CSLFRF funds by recipients shall comply with Town adopted 

policies and procedures, Uniform Guidance (2 CFR Part 200), U. S. Treasury 

rules and directives, and other federal rules and regulations. 

Section 4.  This resolution is effective immediately and shall remain until December 31, 

2026, or until all ARPA funds are expended.   

Section 5.  The Town Clerk shall provide a copy of this grant project amendment to the 

Town’s Finance Officer within five days of adoption.  

This the 23rd day of April 2024. 

 

 


